

# HICAPS PROVIDER AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This agreement is made up of this booklet and the HICAPS Provider Agreement Details



# 1. INTERPRETATION

#### **Definitions**

1.1 The following terms shall have the following meanings unless the contrary intention appears:

Approved Modality for a Fund means a health modality in which the Fund has agreed to accept transactions through the Network in relation to claims for health services.

**Business Day** means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or a national or State public holiday.

Card means a card supplied by a Fund which complies with:

- (a) the Australian Standard 3524 of 2008 entitled "Identification Cards - Financial Transaction Cards"; or
- (b) such other specifications as agreed between a Fund and HICAPS, such as digital version or a Digital Card.

**Cancel Request** means an electronic message sent to a Fund through the Network by You for cancellation of a prior Transaction Request.

Cardholder means a member of a Fund or a person designated by a Fund as a patient who holds a Card and may be entitled to benefits from the Fund in respect of Goods or a Health Service.

Confidential Information means the terms of this agreement and any data or information about a party's business, operations or customers supplied to, or acquired by, another party under this agreement or during the negotiations preceding this agreement by any director, employee, agent, adviser or officer of the second party and includes, without limitation, as confidential information of a Fund any data or information developed, collated or obtained by or for You pursuant to, for the purposes of or in connection with this agreement including, without limitation, information about Quotations and Transactions processed for a Fund through the Network but does not include Transaction Data.

**Digital Card** means any authorised media that may be used to contain membership identification details and transfer those details to the HICAPS System.

**Funds** means each of the private health insurance companies with which HICAPS has entered into an agreement, as described in the HICAPS Provider Agreement Details.

Fund Agreement means an agreement between a Fund and HICAPS relating to the provision of the HICAPS System to the Fund for the purposes of that Fund.

Fund Contact Point means a telephone operator acting as a central point of contact for general problem assistance for HICAPS and a Health Service Provider in relation to the Network so far as it relates to the Fund's participation in that service.

**Fund Host System** means the computer hardware and software, including, without limitation, front end processors and all releases, updates and amendments to the computer hardware and software provided by a Fund for the purposes of processing Quotations and Transactions in accordance with this agreement.

**Goods** means goods provided to a Cardholder by You in your capacity as a Health Service Provider.

**Health Service** means a service provided to a Cardholder by You in your capacity as a Health Service Provider.

Health Service Provider means a person practising as a dentist, physiotherapist, chiropractor or optometrist or any other person practising a health or health related service or dispensing products and services in respect of whom a Fund may pay a benefit for a particular service rendered by that person or an entity that has entered into such an agreement for that purpose.

HICAPS means HICAPS Pty Limited (ACN 080 688 866).

**HICAPS Provider Agreement Details** means the details described as such which form part of this agreement.

HICAPS System means the computer hardware and software, including, without limitation, the Switch and Terminals and all releases, updates and amendments to the computer hardware and software provided by HICAPS for the purposes of facilitating Quotations and initiating and processing Transactions in accordance with this agreement.

HICAPS Welcome Letter means the letter of introduction, on HICAPS letterhead, identifying Your

location as registered with HICAPS and the associated provider number issued by HICAPS.

## Important Declaration means the declaration that:

- (a) states that the products and services provided by the Health Service Provider:
  - are not subject to any other form of compensation or reimbursement;
  - (ii) do not breach any Fund rules; and
  - (iii) where relevant are based on relevant clinical prescriptions; and
- (b) authorises the Fund to pay proceeds directly to You and to verify any aspect of the claim.

**Insolvency Event** means the happening of any of these events in relation to a party:

- an application is made to a court for an order or an order is made that the party be wound up; or
- (b) an application is made to a court for an order appointing a liquidator or provisional liquidator in respect of the party, or one of them is appointed, whether or not under an order; or
- (c) except to amalgamate while solvent the party enters into, or resolves to enter into, a scheme of arrangement, deed of company arrangement or composition with, or assignment for the benefit of, all or any class of its creditors, or it proposes a reorganisation, moratorium or other administration involving any of them; or
- (d) the party resolves to wind itself up, or otherwise dissolve itself, or gives notice of intention to do so, except to reconstruct or amalgamate while solvent or to transfer its business as an ongoing concern to another person; or
- (e) the party is or states that it is insolvent; or
- (f) as a result of the operation of section 459F(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), the party is taken to have failed to comply with a statutory demand; or
- (g) the party is or makes a statement from which it may be reasonably deduced that the party is the subject of an event described in section 459C(2)
   (b) or section 585 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth); or

- the party takes any step to obtain protection or is granted protection from its creditors, under any applicable legislation or an administrator is appointed to a body corporate; or
- anything analogous or having a substantially similar effect to any of the events specified above happens under the law of any applicable jurisdiction.

Merchant Service Transaction means a credit, debit, gift or charge card transaction performed in accordance with a merchant agreement for all or any part of the cost of goods or services.

**Network** means the HICAPS System, the Fund Host System, the communication line between a Fund and the Switch and the communication line between the Switch and a Terminal, and an Online Application, through which Quotations and Transactions are initiated and processed.

Online Application means any digital platform authorised by HICAPS and the Fund that allows for the processing and transmission through the Network of Quotations, Transactions and/or requests for booking Health Service appointments, excluding use or involvement of any Terminal.

**Provider Number** means the identifier registered with HICAPS for the Registered Provider Location which is specified in the HICAPS Welcome Letter.

**Quotation** means a Quotation Request and Quotation Response.

Quotation Request means an electronic request to a Fund given through the Network by a Cardholder or a Health Service Provider in response to a request by a Cardholder for an estimate of the Cardholder's available health insurance benefits through membership in the Fund to satisfy (in whole or in part) the cost of the Goods or Health Services identified in the request for that Cardholder.

**Quotation Response** means an electronic response given through the Network by, or on behalf of, the Fund to a Quotation Request.

**Registered Provider Location** means the location address specified in the HICAPS Welcome Letter.

**Relevant Laws** means any legislation, code of practice, guidelines or standards issued by relevant regulators or industry bodies in so far as they relate

to this agreement, a Fund, You, the Goods or Health Services or the HICAPS System.

**Switch** means the computer hardware and software, including front end processors, required for routing data between Terminals, or an Online Application, and the Fund Host System capable of the following functions including, without limitation:

- (a) receiving a Quotation Request, Transaction Request, or Cancel Request from a Health Service Provider and forwarding it to a Fund; and
- (b) receiving a Quotation Response or Transaction Response from a Fund and forwarding it to a Health Service Provider or a Cardholder.

Tax Invoice means a tax invoice within the terms of subsection 29-70 of the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 as amended from time to time. In addition, this must also include (without limitation) the following information:

- (a) Provider Number,
- (b) provider name,
- appropriate item numbers and associated item descriptions,
- (d) itemised charges, itemised benefit amounts (where a benefit was paid by a Fund),
- (e) any discounts,
- (f) application date of service per item,
- (g) item and transaction level response codes and descriptors,
- (h) patient name and patient ID, and
- (i) system data required for Transaction verification, including system date and time and retrieval reference number.

Terminal means any electronic device, and software, and all related equipment (excluding any Online Applications) supplied by or on behalf of HICAPS to You to be used for the purposes of processing and transmitting Quotations and Transactions through the Network.

**Terminal User Guide** means a guide to the operation of a Terminal provided by HICAPS to you.

**Transaction** means a Transaction Request and Transaction Response, or Cancel Request and Transaction Response.

Transaction Data means in relation to a Transaction:

- (a) any identification of a Cardholder for whom a health insurance claim is or has been made in the Transaction; and
- (b) information about the nature of the treatment, services or goods provided by You to a Cardholder for whom a health insurance claim is or has been made on a Fund in the Transaction.
- (c) information related to the identification of the Health Service Provider, including but not limited to the Provider Number

**Transaction Request** means an electronic request to a Fund given through the Network by a Health Service Provider for authorisation of a health insurance claim on a Fund.

**Transaction Response** means an electronic response given through the Network by, or on behalf of, a Fund to a Transaction Request, or Cancel Request.

You or Yourself means the person or persons named in the HICAPS Provider Agreement Details and if there are more than one, means each of them separately and every two or more of them jointly.

## Interpretation

- 1.2 In this agreement unless the contrary intention appears:
  - a reference to this agreement or another instrument (including, without limitation, the Terminal User Guide) includes any variation or replacement of them;
  - (b) a reference to a member includes a contributor or any other person, regardless of how designated by a Fund, who pays premiums to the Fund for health insurance.

## Operation

1.3 This agreement is intended to operate as a separate agreement between You and a Fund. Accordingly, the rights, obligations and liabilities of a Fund pursuant to this agreement are several and are not joint or joint and several with any other Fund.

## **Application to Health Service Providers**

- 1.4 If You have entered into this agreement on behalf of one or more Health Service Providers, then (unless the contrary intention appears) this agreement is to be read as follows:
  - (a) where the agreement relates to the provision of treatment, Goods or Health Services to a Cardholder or the processing of a Transaction or Quotation, references to You also include the Health Service Provider who has provided the relevant treatment, Goods or Health Services (jointly and severally with You); or
  - (b) other references in this agreement to You also include each of the Health Service Providers (jointly and severally with You).

You are responsible for ensuring that each Health Service Provider on whose behalf you have entered this agreement is bound by, and complies with, the terms of this agreement to the extent that they apply to that Health Service Provider as set out in this clause 1.4.

# 2. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

2.1 This agreement will not come into force until HICAPS has made the HICAPS System available to You and a Fund.

# 3. HICAPS SYSTEM

- 3.1 A Fund will at its own discretion, decide from time to time:
  - (a) whether it will make the Terminal or an Online Application available to its members and Health Service Providers; and
  - (b) the Approved Modalities in respect of which it will transact with its members and Health Service Providers using the Network.

- 3.2 A Fund agrees to settle health insurance claims initiated by You through the Network in accordance with this agreement, except that:
  - (a) a Fund does not agree to settle health insurance claims or respond to Quotation Requests through the Network using Terminals or an Online Application if that method of transacting is not made available by that Fund (including if either the Fund's or Your participation in an Online Application has been terminated under clause 7);
  - (b) a Fund does not agree to settle health insurance claims or respond to Quotation Requests through the Network for Goods or Health Services that are not within an Approved Modality; and
  - (c) this agreement does not impose any obligations on a Fund in relation to:
    - (i) health insurance claims or Quotation Requests submitted using a Terminal or an Online Application if that method of transacting is not made available by that Fund; or
    - (ii) Goods or Health Services outside the Approved Modalities.
- 3.3 A Fund is not responsible for ensuring the availability of the HICAPS System to You.
- 3.4 You must do the following:
  - (a) not disadvantage a Cardholder, such as by charging a fee, solely because a health insurance claim is to be processed through the Network in respect of Goods or a Health Service (however, this clause does not prevent charging for Merchant Service Transactions in accordance with your merchant agreement);
  - (b) provide the Goods or Health Service to a Cardholder to which a Transaction Request relates prior to

- initiating the Transaction Request;
- (c) not make any representation in connection with Goods or a Health Service which may bind a Fund;
- (d) stop accepting a Card in respect of a Fund if:
  - (i) acting in accordance with its legitimate business interests, the Fund tells You to do so; or
  - (ii) this agreement terminates in respect of that Fund;
- (e) immediately stop using the Network to process health insurance claims using a Transaction request and request quotations using a Quotation request in respect of a Fund when the Fund requests You to do so in circumstances where (but not limited to) the Fund reasonably suspects that there has been inappropriate activity and/or You are in breach of this agreement;
- (f) retain and return a Card to a Fund where the Fund, acting in accordance with its legitimate business interests, requires You to do so;
- (g) notify HICAPS of the name and provider number of any Health Service Provider who may use a Terminal or an Online Application in respect of this agreement and use reasonable endeavours to notify HICAPS immediately in writing of any change in those details including the removal or addition of any such Health Service Provider;
- (h) where a Cardholder requires a Quotation and the Fund has agreed to process Quotation Responses, ensure that a Quotation Request is forwarded to the Cardholder's Fund and a Quotation Response is received by return before the Goods and/or Health Service the subject of Quotation is provided to that Cardholder. Quoting must only be

done at the request of the cardholder once the Goods or Health Service has been determined and agreed to by the Cardholder. The details in the Quotation must be accurate, true, and supported by relevant evidence which must be provided to the relevant Fund upon request;

- (i) not process a Transaction Request health insurance claim unless;
- (i) specifically authorised by Relevant Laws; and;
- (ii) You reasonably believe that each claim is valid.
- (j) only process Transactions and submit Quotation Requests for the provision of Goods or Health Service(s) performed (or, in the case of Quotation Requests, to be performed) at the Registered Provider Location, except where a Fund authorised the provision of Goods or Health Service(s) and processing of Transactions at a location other than the Registered Provider Location: and
- (k) where applicable, ensure that the identifier of any Goods or Health Service(s) contained in any Quotation Request or Transaction Request is in accordance with any applicable agreement or understanding between Funds and the relevant professional association about the descriptions of services for which private health insurers will pay health insurance claims.
- 3.5 A Fund must establish and maintain a Fund Contact Point for the term of this agreement which must be made available during the Fund's normal business hours.

# 4. HANDLING TRANSACTIONS

- 4.1 You must comply with the Terminal User Guide when processing Transactions and Quotations.
- 4.2 In relation to a health insurance claim to be made on a Fund You must do the following:
  - (a) where the claim is to be processed through a Terminal:
    - (i) process the claim through a Terminal in a Cardholder's presence as soon as reasonably practicable after the related Goods and/or Health Service has been provided to the Cardholder:
    - (ii) only process the claim through a Terminal using a Card;
    - (iii) use reasonable care to detect forged or unauthorised signatures or the unauthorised use or forgery of a Card and, in particular, use reasonable endeavours to verify the identity of a Cardholder independently from the Card;
    - (iv) require the Cardholder to review and sign the receipt, certifying the Important Declaration, generated by a Terminal where a Transaction Request, or Cancel Request is made:
    - (v) give the Cardholder a copy of the signed receipt referred to in paragraph 4.2(a)(iv) and retain the original signed receipt referred to in paragraph 4.2(a) iv) for at least 24 months or any longer period required by law after the Transaction Request has been processed through a Terminal;
    - (vi) ensure that the signed receipt referred to in paragraph 4.2(a)

- (iv) accurately describes the Goods and/ or Health Service(s) that have been provided to the Cardholder and that such a description is consistent with the identifier of the Goods and/ or Health Service(s) used in the Transaction Request;
- (vii) provide a Fund with evidence, including treatment plans, appointment schedules, signed receipts, copies of Tax Invoices, and other supporting documentation as requested, by the Fund acting reasonably, of a Transaction processed for the purposes of that Fund within 10 Business Days of the Fund requesting that evidence or such reasonable period requested by the Fund; and
- (viii) retain other documentation referred to in paragraph 4.2(a) (vii) for at least 24 months or any longer period required by law.
- (b) where the claim is to be processed through an Online Application:
  - process the claim at the time the Cardholder has ordered and committed to purchase the Goods and/or Health Service;
  - (ii) use reasonable care to detect unauthorised use of the Cardholder's details:
  - (iii) require the Cardholder review the claim details, including item numbers, item descriptions and claim amounts, and record the Cardholder's acceptance of the Important Declaration generated by your website, where a Transaction Request or Cancel Request being made;
  - (iv) provide the Cardholder with a Tax Invoice, and retain a copy of that Tax Invoice for at least

- 24 months or any longer period required by law after the Transaction Request has been processed through the Online Application;
- (v) provide a Fund with evidence, including treatment plans, appointment schedules, signed receipts, copies of Tax Invoices, and other supporting documentation as requested, by the Fund acting reasonably, of a Transaction processed for the purposes of that Fund within 10 Business Days of the Fund requesting that evidence or such reasonable period requested by the Fund; and
- (vi) retain other documentation referred to in 4.2(b)(v) for at least 24 months or any longer period required by law.
- (c) only use a Terminal or Online Application authorised by HICAPS and the Fund for processing the claim through the Network; and
- (d) where Goods that have been claimed in a Transaction are returned to You and You have agreed to process a refund or provide alternate replacement Goods, and where the claim for those would differ from the original claim, agree a process with the Fund for reversing or adjusting the claim for Goods within 10 Business Days or other period reasonably agreed with the Fund.
- 4.3 Where You initiate a health insurance claim on behalf of a Cardholder, You must take all reasonable steps to satisfy Yourself that:
  - (a) all particulars are true and correct including, without limitation, all item numbers and codes that are included in a Transaction Request represent an accurate description of the Goods and/or Health Service delivered;
  - (b) the Transaction Request will be valid and acceptable;

- (c) the relevant Cardholder is not disputing liability for the Goods and/ or Health Service the subject of the Transaction Request: and
- (d) the Goods and/or Health Service(s) in the Transaction were performed or supplied at the Registered Provider Location unless otherwise authorised by the Fund.

# 5. SETTLEMENT OF TRANSACTIONS

- 5.1 You and a Fund acknowledge that the Fund is solely responsible for verifying the details of a Transaction Request or Cancel Request and for authorising or rejecting the Transaction Request or Cancel Request. A Fund is under no obligation to authorise a Transaction Request or Cancel Request.
- 5.2 Where a Fund authorises a Cancel Request, the Transaction Request to which the Cancel Request relates is immediately cancelled.
- 5.3 A Transaction Request is not valid if:
  - the Transaction Request is illegal or any particulars of a health insurance claim are not true;
  - (b) the Transaction Request is not authorised by a Cardholder to which a Transaction Request relates;
  - in the case of Transaction Requests made via a Terminal, You have not provided the Goods and/or Health Service(s) to the patient/customer;
  - (d) in the case of Transaction Requests made via an Online Application, You have not:
    - (i) provided the Goods or Health Service(s) to the patient/ customer; or
    - (ii) in respect of Goods to be delivered to, or made available for collection by, a patient/ customer that is not physically

present, you have not completed the sale and initiated the process for delivery or collection of the relevant Goods,

- to the Cardholder to which the Transaction Request relates before processing the Transaction Request;
- (f) another person provided the Goods and/or Health Service(s) to which the Transaction Request relates;
- (g) the Cardholder does not confirm that each claim is certified by the Cardholder in accordance with clause 4.2 of this agreement;
- (h) in the Fund's reasonable opinion, you have breached either clause 3.4 or 4.2 of this agreement; or
- this agreement was terminated in respect of that Fund before the date of the Transaction Request;

and this clause applies even if a Fund has authorised the Transaction Request.

- 5.4 A Transaction Request is not acceptable if the Cardholder disputes liability for the Goods and/or Health Service the subject of the Transaction Request at any time for any reason and this clause applies even if a Fund has authorised the Transaction Request.
- 5.5 Subject to clause 5.8, where a Fund authorises a Transaction Request or Cancel Request, it must calculate for each day the following:

#### T - C

#### where:

- T = the total of amounts the Fund has authorised for payment as a result of each Transaction Request made on the relevant day;
- C = the total of amounts the subject of each Cancel Request which is authorised by a Fund and which has not previously been the subject of settlement under this clause.

- 5.6 Each Fund must pay to You the amount calculated for the purposes of clause 5.5 within 10 Business Days of the day for which the amount is calculated or other period reasonably agreed with You, if that amount is a positive amount. If the amount is a negative amount then it must be paid by You to the Fund within 10 Business Days of the day for which the amount is calculated in the manner agreed between them or other period reasonably agreed with the Fund.
- 5.7 A payment to You under clause 5.6 must be made by the Fund by direct credit to the bank account nominated by you or as otherwise agreed.
- 5.8 Where a Fund has settled a Transaction Request pursuant to clause 5.6, the Fund may require You to pay back the amount relating to the Transaction Request if the Transaction Request is not valid or acceptable and the Fund may direct HICAPS to debit the account nominated by You for settlement adjustments.
- 5.9 You must not withhold any payment under this agreement or make a deduction from it for any reason including because you claim to have a set-off, counterclaim, or other right against a Fund or any other person.
- 5.10 You acknowledge and agree that you must promptly advise HICAPS of any changes to your bank account details and that any failure to do so means that the Fund will not be able to make payments to your bank account in accordance with this agreement. If you do not advise HICAPS of your requisite bank account details by the second anniversary of the Fund receiving a valid claim, the Fund will not be liable to pay you for that claim.
- 5.11 A Fund must establish a fair policy for dealing with disputes about Transactions.
- 5.12 You acknowledge and agree that HICAPS will give a Fund details of your Business that You have provided, including but not limited to the Provider Number, for the purpose of processing Transactions.

# 6. CARD NOT PRESENT TRANSACTIONS

- 6.1 As sales activity via the internet and other remote channels is increasing, Health Service Providers need to ensure that they are familiar with the increased risks of submitting claims when a Card is not physically present for verification.
- 6.2 Any Transaction conducted via the telephone, fax, mail or internet is known as a 'card not present' Transaction and carries additional risks.
- 6.3 If a Cardholder disputes a 'card not present' Transaction, the Health Service Provider is at risk of having that Transaction reversed. The risk of all 'card not present' Transactions resides with the Health Service Provider, not the Fund, HICAPS or the Cardholder.
- 6.4 It is important that You have policies and procedures in place to verify the identity of the Cardholder before allowing the Transaction to go ahead.
- 6.5 The Fund has the right to reverse a Transaction if, upon reasonable request, sufficient evidence verifying the Cardholder's identity is not promptly made available to the Fund. This right exists even after the Transaction has been paid.

# 7. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

- 7.1 Subject to the remainder of this clause:
  - (a) all Confidential Information relating to a party is passed to and received by the other party in the strictest confidence; and
  - (b) a party holding Confidential Information of the other party must not disclose, divulge or grant access to such Confidential Information other than to its directors, employees, agents, advisers, officers or service providers to the extent required under this agreement, and shall not permit any of the directors,

employees, agents, advisers, officers, or service providers to disclose, divulge or grant access to such information to other persons except to the extent required by law. A party who has received Confidential Information from another party under this agreement must, at the request of the other party, have delivered to that party all documents or other materials containing or referring to that Confidential Information which are in its possession, power or control or in the possession, power or control of any other person who has received that information from the party to whom the request is directed.

- 7.2 Without limitation to the remainder of this clause, each party agrees:
  - to use Confidential Information of the other party only for the purposes of fulfilling its obligations under this agreement;
  - (b) not to disclose Confidential Information of the other party without the written authority of that party except for the purpose of fulfilling its obligations under this agreement;
  - to immediately notify the other party where it becomes aware that disclosure of Confidential Information may be required by law;
  - (d) not to transfer Confidential Information outside Australia, or allow a person outside Australia to have access to it, without the prior approval of the other party;
  - (e) to ensure that any person requiring access to Confidential Information (including, without limitation, any employee or approved subcontractor of the other party) makes an undertaking not to access, use, disclose or retain Confidential Information except in performing

- their duties to the party and is informed by the party that failure to do so may lead to the party taking action against the relevant person;
- (f) to immediately notify the other party where it becomes aware of a breach of its obligations of confidentiality under this agreement by itself or as a result of the actions of any other person; and
- (g) to take all reasonable measures to ensure Confidential Information is protected against loss, and against unauthorised access, use, modification, disclosure and that only authorised personnel have access to Confidential Information.
- 7.3 The obligations of a party under this clause do not apply to any data or information which the party demonstrates:
  - (a) was in widespread use and generally available at the time of the use or disclosure;
  - (b) was already in the party's possession at the date of this agreement; or
  - (c) was subsequently developed, collated or obtained by the party wholly independently of this agreement and without any breach of any obligation of confidence owed to the other party.
- Notwithstanding any other clause in this 7.4 agreement, unless You advise otherwise, You agree that HICAPS and the Fund may, acting reasonably, publish contact details of your business that You have provided (including, but not limited to business name, Registered Provider Location, telephone number, facsimile number, email address and website) to promote the HICAPS service, including publishing details of Health Service Providers that use HICAPS services in any format (including searches and maps). Where You have entered into this agreement on behalf of any other Health Service Providers, You

confirm and warrant that those Health Service Providers have provided You with their prior authorisation and consent to enter this agreement on their behalf. including that You have their authorisation to agree on their behalf that HICAPS or the Fund may acting reasonably publish contact details of those Health Service Providers' business (including, but not limited to business name, Registered Provider Location, telephone number. facsimile number, email address and website) to promote the HICAPS service. including publishing details of Health Service Providers that use HICAPS services in any format (including searches and maps).

- You declare that where Personal and/ 7.5 or Business Information (including, but not limited to business name, Provider Number, Registered Provider Location, telephone number, facsimile number, email address and website) has been or will be provided in the HICAPS Provider Agreement Application Form or will be provided by the Applicant's Nominated Authority when completing the HICAPS Provider Agreement Application Form, or is otherwise provided as a result of the ongoing use of HICAPS, the applicant has made or will make each such individual. aware of the fact and:
  - that their Personal and/or Business Information has been collected by HICAPS to for the purpose of managing, administering and processing Transactions, and protecting against fraud;
  - that their Personal and/or Business Information (including, but not limited to business name, Provider Number, Registered Provider Location, telephone number, facsimile number, email address and website) may be disclosed to other organisations involved in the provision, management, administration and processing of Transactions, or as required by law, or with their consent;

- that the applicant may not be able to obtain the HICAPS service the subject of the HICAPS Provider Agreement Application if that individual's Personal and/or Business Information is not provided;
- that the individual can gain access to their personal and/or Business information by contacting HICAPS.
- 7.6 We (HICAPS) respect your privacy and handle your information in accordance with our privacy policy. For more information please see the Privacy Statement on the HICAPS website go to https://www.hicaps.com.au/common/ privacy

# 8. TERMINATION

- 8.1 This agreement automatically ends:
  - (a) upon receipt of a signed HICAPS merchant closure form. For the avoidance of doubt if You have been using both a Terminal and one or more Online Applications and You terminate Your use of one of these products, this agreement will continue to apply to the other product(s) unimpeded;
  - (b) on the giving of 30 days' notice to You if it has been more than 2 years since You processed a claim through a Terminal or an Online Application; or
  - (c) to the extent that it relates to a Fund, upon termination of a Fund Agreement between HICAPS and that Fund.
- 8.2 You or a Fund may end this agreement to the extent that it relates to that Fund immediately if:
  - the other party commits a material breach of its obligations under this agreement which breach is not remedied within 60 days of receipt

- of a notice in writing requesting the breach be remedied or is not remedied within that period to the satisfaction of the party giving the notice; or
- (b) an Insolvency Event has occurred in relation to that other party.
- 8.3 A Fund may also end this agreement to the extent that it relates to that Fund (whether as a whole or in relation to the Fund's use of either the Terminal or an Online Application) on the giving of 60 days' notice to You.
- 8.4 The ending of this agreement or any part of it to the extent that it relates to a Fund does not affect a party's rights and obligations which arose before it ended and, if the party terminating this agreement is a Fund, that termination does not affect the continued operation of this agreement so far as other Funds are concerned.

# 9. COSTS AND EXPENSES

- 9.1 Each party shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the preparation, negotiation and execution of this agreement except for stamp duty.
- 9.2 You agree to pay any stamp duty payable or assessed in connection with this agreement.

# 10. JURISDICTION

- 10.1 This agreement and the transactions contemplated by it are governed by the laws in force in the Australian State or Territory in which your principal place of business is located.
- 10.2 Any legal proceedings involving this agreement can be held in the courts of any State or Territory of Australia. You and we submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of those courts.

# 11. MISCELLANEOUS

## **Assignment**

11.1 A party may not assign its rights under this agreement.

#### **Sub-contractors**

11.2 A Fund may appoint a sub-contractor to perform all or part of its obligations under this agreement and on the basis that the Fund, by sub-contracting, shall not be relieved of any of its obligations under this agreement.

#### Relevant Laws

- 11.3 Each party must comply with all Relevant Laws:
  - in exercising its rights and fulfilling its obligations under this agreement;
     and
  - (b) governing the collection, storage, use, disclosure and security practices in relation to Transaction Data.

## Compliance with anti-slavery laws

- 11.4 Without limiting Your obligations under clause 11.3, in performing its obligations under this agreement You must:
  - (a) not use any form of Forced Labour, Slavery or Servitude (as such terms are defined in clause 11.5 below);
  - (b) not engage in any activity, practice or conduct that would constitute an offence under any Anti-slavery Law (as defined in clause 11.5) if such activity, practice or conduct was carried out in Australia or other relevant jurisdiction as the case may be;
  - (c) have and maintain throughout the term of this agreement its own policies and procedures that are designed to ensure Your compliance with Anti-slavery Laws;
  - include, in each of Your contracts with Your subcontractors and/or suppliers, anti-slavery provisions that are at least as onerous as those set out in this clause 11.4;

- (e) provide evidence of the implementation of the policies and procedures referred to in clause 11.4(c) and 11.4(d) when requested to do so by HICAPS or a Fund.
- 11.5 For the purposes of clause 11.4, the following definitions will apply:

Anti-slavery Law means any law which prohibits the use of Slavery, Servitude, Forced Labour, or other similar conditions, including Division 270 of the Criminal Code Act.

**Criminal Code Act** means the *Criminal Code Act* 1995 (Cth).

#### Forced Labour means:

- (a) (as defined in the Criminal Code Act) the condition of a person (the victim) who provides labour or services if, because of the use of coercion, threat or deception, a reasonable person in the position of the victim would not consider himself or herself to be free:
  - to cease providing the labour or services; or
  - (ii) to leave the place or area where the victim provides the labour or services; and
- (b) similar conditions or practices.

## Slavery means:

- (a) (as defined in the Criminal Code Act) the condition of a person over whom any or all of the powers attaching to the right of ownership are exercised, including where such a condition results from a debt or contract made by the person; and
- (b) similar conditions or practices.

#### Servitude means:

(a) (as defined in the Criminal Code Act) the condition of a person (the victim) who provides labour or services, if, because of the use of coercion, threat or deception:

- a reasonable person in the position of the victim would not consider himself or herself to be free:
  - A. to cease providing the labour or services; or
  - B. to leave the place or area where the victim provides the labour or services; and
- (ii) the victim is significantly deprived of personal freedom in respect of aspects of his or her life other than the provision of the labour or services,

whether or not coercion, threat or deception is used against the victim or another person; and

(b) similar conditions or practices.

#### Discretion

11.6 Any discretion conferred on a Fund under this agreement will be exercised reasonably and in accordance with the Fund's legitimate business interests.

#### Information from us

- 11.7 You can obtain from HICAPS on request general descriptive information about the services of HICAPS, including:
  - (a) complaint handling procedures;
  - (b) the advisability of You informing HICAPS promptly when you are in financial difficulty; and
  - (c) the advisability of You reading the terms and conditions applying to each service provided to you.

## **Notices**

11.8 We may give You any notice in connection with this agreement by a notice in the national or local media, by writing to You, by sending a message to an email address you have provided, or by messages delivered through Your Terminal.

#### Variations

- 11.9 We may change any terms and conditions of this agreement or the Terminal User Guide. For changes which relate to our delivery of the HICAPS service, we give 30 days prior notice of a change that may be unfavourable to You, unless a shorter period is allowed under legislation or industry codes.
- 11.10 HICAPS does not control the terms on which any Fund, or the Commonwealth of Australia (as provider of Medicare benefits) engages with You. If a Fund, or the Commonwealth of Australia, changes the terms on which it deals with you and this requires a change to HICAPS services, we give 30 days prior notice, or a shorter period if HICAPS gives notice with reasonable promptness after we are notified of the change. However, HICAPS need not give notice if the Fund, or the Commonwealth of Australia, has publicised the change.

©2021 HICAPS Pty Ltd ABN 11 080 688 866 A wholly owned subsidiary of National Australia Bank Limited ABN 12 004 044 937 AFSL and Australian Credit Licence 230686.

